## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of the assignment to a merger of Springhouse Corporation into Wolters Kluwer U.S. Corporation previously recorded on Reel 002733 Frame 0426. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of all right, title and interest in the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith with this merger.

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Springhouse Corporation		12/01/2001	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wolters Kluwer U.S. Corporation	
Street Address:	161 North Clark Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 4800	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1700481	THE NURSE PRACTITIONER
Registration Number:	2074650	THE AMERICAN NURSING STUDENT
Registration Number:	2460713	ACEIT!
Registration Number:	2431032	DCCN
Registration Number:	2431033	
Registration Number:	2463380	S SPRINGHOUSE
Registration Number:	2375184	THE CARING COMPANY
Registration Number:	2429478	PHYSICIAN'S DRUG HANDBOOK
Registration Number:	2377510	INCREDIBLY EASY
Registration Number:	2445811	S
Registration Number:	2431034	NURSING DRUG HANDBOOK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0923** 

Registration Number:	2442150	DIMENSIONS OF CRITICAL CARE NURSING
Registration Number:	2576849	ADVANCES IN SKIN AND WOUND CARE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)701-2171

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215 665 2771

Email: sschwartz@cozen.com

Correspondent Name: Scott b. Schwartz
Address Line 1: 1900 Market Street

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property Group

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LWW/130485	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott B. Schwartz	
Signature:	/Scott B Schwartz/	
Date:	03/15/2007	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=SC to WKUS#page1.tif source=SC to WKUS#page2.tif source=SC to WKUS#page3.tif source=SC to WKUS#page4.tif source=SC to WKUS#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0924

## State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"SPRINGHOUSE CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "WOLTERS KLUWER U.S. CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "WOLTERS KLUWER U.S. CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2001, AT 2 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2001.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Darriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

0874056 8100M

AUTHENTICATION: 1505220

DATE: 12-14-01

010641556

CT CORPORATION

13122630124 P.02/03

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

#### MERGING

## SPRINGHOUSE CORPORATION

#### INTO

## WOLTERS KLUWER U.S. CORPORATION

Wolters Kluwer U.S. Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware.

#### DOES HERBBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That this corporation was incorporated on the 8th day of June 1979, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That this corporation owns all of the outstanding shares (of each class) of the stock of Springhouse Corporation, a corporation incorporated on the 28th day of July 1988, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: That this corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, daly adopted by the unanimous written consent of its members, filed with the minutes of the Board on the 1st day of December 2001, determined to merge into itself said Springhouse Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation merge, and it hereby does merge into itself Springhouse Corporation and assumes all of its obligations;

and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall be effective as of December 31, 2001;

and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officer of this corporation be and he or she is hereby directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge said Springhouse Corporation and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anywise necessary or proper to effect said merger,

und

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 02:00 PM 12/13/2001 010641556 - 0874056 DEC-13-2001 09:43

CT CORPORATION

13122630124 P.02/04

FOURTH: Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors at any time prior to the time that this merger being filed with the Secretary of State becomes effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Wolters Kluwer U.S. Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by Dale C. Gordon, its Asst. Secretary, this 1st day of December 2001.

Dale C. Gordon, Asst. Secretary

DE052 - 12/13/94 C T System Online

**REEL: 003499 FRAME: 0927** 

## LIPPINCOTT WILLIAMS & WILKINS, INC.

#### MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

A meeting of the Board of Directors of Lippincott Williams Wilkins, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), was held on June 14, 2000. Notice of the meeting was given to all members of the Board of Directors. The following being all members of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, participated in the meeting:

Herman A. Pabbruwe Hugh J. Yarrington Peter W. van Wel

Bruce C. Lenz, Secretary was also present.

The members of the Board of Directors unanimously adopted the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that it is in the best interest of the Corporation to buy all of the assets of Springhouse Corporation ("Springhouse") pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated June 14, 2000 attached hereto;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of this Corporation are hereby directed to take such action and sign and deliver such documents as are appropriate to effect such sale effective June 14, 2000.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was thenceforth adjourned.

Bruce C. Lenz, Secretary

Lwwbuyassets61400/k/r

#### PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This Purchase and Sale Agreement is entered into as of June 14, 2000 by and between Springhouse Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and Lippincott Williams & Wilkins, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer").

- 1. For and in consideration of the assumption of all liabilities including long term intercompany liabilities and acquisition costs not yet recorded as of June 14, 2000 (the Effective Date), Seller herby does sell to Buyer (and Buyer hereby does buy from Seller) and Seller hereby does assign to Buyer (and Buyer hereby assumes from Seller), as appropriate, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the assets described on Schedule 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively the "Assets).
- 2. Seller sells all of the Assets in their as-is condition, and makes no guarantee, warranty or representation in regard thereto, except that guaranties, warranties or representations made by third parties to Seller in regard to any Asset are hereby assigned to Buyer to the full extent permitted by law.
- 3. Buyer and Seller shall apportion all taxes that may arise out of, or in any way be connected with, the sale of the Assets as they may hereafter agree.
- 4. This Purchase and Sale Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties regarding the sale of the Assets. No terms, conditions, understandings, or other agreements purporting to modify or vary the terms of this document shall be binding unless hereafter made in writing and signed by both parties hereto.

Lippincott Williams & Wilkins, Inc.

Springhouse Corporation

Bruce C. Lenz

Secretary/Treasurer

Peter F. Healy

Assistant Secretary

RECORDED: 03/15/2007